

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 651 OF 2011

KALPANA BALYAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHISH BALYAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 23/03/2012      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s)      Mr.    Joydeep Mazumdar, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Rohit Dutta, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Vinod Kumar, Adv.  
                                 Ms.    Samira Sheikh, Adv.  
                                 Mr.    Chiraranjan Addey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Sahil S Chauhan, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(N.K. Goel)  
Court Master

(Veena Khera)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 651 OF 2011

KALPANA BALYAN

Petitioner (s)

Versus

ASHISH BALYAN

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

This petition seeks transfer of Case No. 1061 of 2010 titled "Ashish Balyan vs Smt. Kalpana Balyan" pending on the file of Family Court, Bareilly (U.P.) to the Family Court at Gwalior (M.P.).

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. We are inclined to allow the prayer for transfer of the case aforementioned; for we are of the opinion that the petitioner has on the assertions made in the transfer petition made out a case for such transfer.

We accordingly allow this petition and order transfer of Case No. 1061 of 2010 titled "Ashish Balyan vs Smt. Kalpana Balyan" pending on the file of Family Court, Bareilly (U.P.) to the Family Court at Gwalior (M.P.) for trial and disposal in accordance with law.

.....J.  
(T.S. THAKUR )

(GYAN SUDHA MISRA )

.....J.

New Delhi;  
March 23, 2012.